

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 1 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY  
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 80,656

A.G.W.S. CORPORATION, and  
DUNDEE DEVELOPMENT GROUP,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS A.G.W.S.  
CORPORATION & DUNDEE DEVELOPMENT GROUP**  
(CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM SECOND  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL)

S. Cary Gaylord, Esquire  
Marc I. Sachs, Esquire  
S. William Moore, Esquire  
Alan E. DeSerio, Esquire  
BRIGHAM, MOORE, GAYLORD, WILSON,  
ULMER, SCHUSTER & SACHS  
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.  
Suite 900  
Tampa, FL 33602  
813/229-8811  
Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NATURE OF THE CASE: EMINENT DOMAIN OR REGULATORY TAKING .....	9
A. <i>Joint Ventures Analysis</i> .....	9
C. Why does the implementation of the map of reservation require the "eminent domain" analysis? .....	16
D. What property interest has been taken by the implementation of the unconstitutional map of reservation? .....	19
II. "PRACTICAL (BUT NOT PROBABLE) CONSIDERATIONS" - THE SPECTER OF WINDFALL RECOVERIES AND UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF FEES AND COSTS. ....	22
III. VIEWED AS A REGULATORY TAKING - LIABILITY IN EVERY INSTANCE. ....	28
A. What we have here is a failure to substantially advance legitimate state interests! .....	28
B. <i>Agins</i> Revisited: Two independent "taking" standards. ....	31
IV. IF A "TAKING" HAS OCCURRED THEN COMPENSATION IS REQUIRED. ....	37
V. SOUND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS REQUIRING COMPENSATION. ....	43
A. The public benefit should be borne by the public as a whole. ....	43

B.	The explicit constitutional language cannot be ignored. . . . .	45
C.	Economic disincentives - the only sure way to stop the games that government plays. . . . .	46
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	10, 30-37, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Antonelli Constr. v. Milstead</i> , 112 A.2d 608 (N.J. 1955) .....	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	15, 43
<i>Barima Investment Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 771 F.Supp. 1187 (S.D. Fla. 1991) .....	40
<i>Board of Comm'rs v. Tallahassee Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 108 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958), <i>writ quashed</i> , 116 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1959) .....	28
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 93 U.S. 403 (1879) .....	21
<i>Chicago M &amp; St. P. R. Co. v. Wisconsin</i> , 59 L.Ed. 1423 (1915) .....	21
<i>City of Austin v. Teague</i> , 570 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. 1978) .....	15
<i>Crigler v. State of Fla., D.O.T.</i> , 535 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	24
<i>Dade County v. Brigham</i> , 47 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1950) .....	26
<i>Dade County v. National Bulk Carriers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1984) .....	39, 40
<i>Department of Agric. v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 521 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1988) .....	12, 37
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Polk</i> , 568 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1990) .....	38

*Division of Admin., State of Fla. D.O.T. v. Frenchman*,  
476 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) ..... 21

*Eide v. Sarasota County*,  
908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 32

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of  
Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, California*,  
482 U.S. 304 (1987) ..... 38-40, 43, 44, 46

*Forster v. Scott*,  
32 N.E. 976 (N.Y. 1893) ..... 18, 29

*Gevertz v. Gevertz*,  
17 Fla.L.Weekly D2524 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) ..... 27

*Glisson v. Alachua County*,  
558 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) ..... 38

*Gordon v. City of Warren Urban Renewal Comm'n*,  
185 N.W.2d 61 (Mich. Ct. App. 1971),  
*aff'd*, 199 N.W.2d 465 ..... 29

*Graham v. Estuary Properties*,  
399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981) ..... 12, 44

*Grand Trunk Western R. Co. v. City of Detroit*,  
326 Mich. 387, 40 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. 1949) ..... 29

*Grosso v. Board of Adjustment*,  
61 A.2d 167 (N.J. 1948) ..... 18, 19

*Hager v. Louisville & Jefferson County Planning & Zoning Comm'n*,  
261 S.W.2d 619 (Ky. Ct. App. 1953) ..... 19

*Howard County v. JJM, Inc.*,  
301 Md. 256, 482 A.2d 908 (Md. 1984) ..... 29

*Jacksonville Transp. Auth. v. ASC Assoc.*,  
559 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) ..... 23

*Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transp.*,  
563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990) 6, 7, 9-12, 14-17, 20, 21, 24, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 38-40, 43, 49

<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 519 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	27, 47, 49, 50
<i>Kass v. Lewin</i> , 104 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	20
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) . . . . .	13, 31-34, 37, 42
<i>Kissinger v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 161 Cal.App.2d 454, 327 P.2d 10 (Cal. Ct. App. 1958) . . . . .	28
<i>Lackman v. Hall</i> , 364 A.2d 1244 (Del. Ch. 1976) . . . . .	29
<i>Lamar v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 27 Fla. 225 (Fla. 1900) . . . . .	11
<i>Lomarch v. City of Englewood</i> , 237 A.2d 881 (N.J. 1968) . . . . .	19, 21, 27, 29, 48
<i>Long v. City of Highland Park</i> , 329 Mich. 146, 45 N.W.2d 10 (Mich. 1950) . . . . .	29
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 112 S.Ct. 2886 (1992) . . . . .	13, 31, 35-37
<i>Lutheran Church v. City of New York</i> , 316 N.E.2d 305 (N.Y. 1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Maryland-National Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm'n v. Chadwick</i> , 286 Md. 1, 405 A.2d 241 (Md. 1979) . . . . .	29
<i>Mentzel v. City of Oshkosh</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 804, 432 N.W.2d 609 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988) . . . . .	15
<i>Miller v. City of Beaver Falls</i> , 368 Pa. 189, 82 A.2d 34 (Pa. 1951) . . . . .	17, 18, 29
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982) . . . . .	39

*Moody v. Jacksonville T. & K. W.R. Co.*,  
20 Fla. 597 (Fla. 1884) ..... 11

*Morris County Land I, Co. v. Parsippany-Troy Hills Twp.*,  
193 A.2d 167 (N.J. 1948) ..... 18

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n*,  
97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987) ..... 21, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 42, 44

*Orion Corp. v. State*,  
747 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1987) ..... 16

*Orlando/Orange County Expressway Authority v. W & F Agrigrowth-Fernfield, Ltd.*, 582 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991),  
*rev. denied*, 591 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 1991) ..... 22, 23, 25, 38, 39

*Owen v. City of Independence*,  
445 U.S. 622 (1980) ..... 22

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 10, 13, 17, 21, 33, 35, 43

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1987) ..... 30, 34

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
43 S.Ct. 158 (1922) ..... 27, 28, 34

*People v. South Pacific Transp. Co.*,  
109 Cal. Rptr. 525 (Cal. 2d DCA 1973) ..... 18

*Petersen v. City of Decorah*,  
259 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa Ct. App. 1977) ..... 29

*Reaver v. Martin Theaters*,  
52 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1951) ..... 20

*Robyns v. City of Dearborn*,  
341 Mich. 495, 67 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. 1954) ..... 29

*San Antonio River Authority v. Garrett Brothers*,  
528 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Ct. App. 1975) ..... 14, 15, 22

<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	13, 43, 45, 46
<i>Seawall Associates v. City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 92, 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. App. 1989) .....	15
<i>Sheer v. Town of Evesham</i> , 445 A.2d 46 (N.J. 1982) .....	19
<i>Snyder v. Board of County Comm'n, Brevard County</i> , 595 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	38, 42
<i>State Plant Board v. Smith</i> , 110 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1959) .....	11
<i>State Road Dep't v. Tharpe</i> , 1 So. 2d 868 (1941) .....	28
<i>Tatum Bros. Real Est. &amp; Invest. Co. v. Watson</i> , 109 So. 623 (Fla. 1926) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. First American Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 17 Fla.L. Weekly D2514 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	27
<i>Tosohatchee Game Preserve, Inc. v. Central &amp; Southern Fla. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 265 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1972) .....	26
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	39
<i>U.S. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	37
<i>Villas of Lake Jackson v. Leon County</i> , 796 F.Supp. 1477 (N.D. Fla. 1992) .....	40
<i>Williamson Co. Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	13



*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
112 S.Ct. 1522 (1992) ..... 30, 34, 40-43

*Yoder v. Sarasota County*,  
81 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1955) ..... 23

**Other Authorities:**

1 *Nichols on Eminent Domain*,  
Sec. 1.42[2] (Rev. 3d Ed. 1989) ..... 12

Art. X, Sec. 6(a), Fla. Const. .... 6, 8, 9

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Const. .... 6, 8, 9

Berger & Kanner, *Thoughts on The White River Junction  
Manifesto: A Reply to the "Gang of Five's" View on  
Just Compensation for Regulatory Taking of Property*,  
19 Loyola of Los Angeles Law Rev. 685 (1986) ..... 22, 44, 47, 49

Freund, Prof. Ernst, *The Police Power*, Sec. 511 (1904) ..... 11

Metzenbaum, *The Law of Zoning*, Vol. I (2d Ed. 1955) ..... 15, 16

Sackman, "The Impact of Zoning and Eminent  
Domain Upon Each Other," Institute on Planning  
and Zoning and Eminent Domain (1971) ..... 12

Sax, Joseph, *Taking and Police Power*,  
74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964) ..... 12-14, 17, 31

Thompson, *Commentaries on the Modern Law of Property*,  
Vol. 2, Sec. 382 ..... 21

Sec. 73.092, Fla. Stat (1990). .... 25

Sec. 73.092, Fla. Stat. (1989) ..... 25

Sec. 337.241(2), Fla. Stat. .... 9, 48

Sec. 337.241(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989) ..... 48

Sec. 337.241(3), Fla. Stat. .... 9
